PI301*

Planning and Development Act 2005

Planning and Development (Local Government Planning Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2007

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council under section 261 of the Act.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Planning and Development (Local Government Planning Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 2)* 2007.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2007.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Planning and Development (Local Government Planning Fees)*Regulations 2000*.

[* Published in Gazette 19 December 2000, p. 7243-59. For amendments to 8 June 2007 see Gazette 8 June 2007.]

4. Schedule 1 amended

(1) Schedule 1 Part 1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the amount set out in column 2, and inserting instead the amount set out in column 3, opposite that item.

Table

Table		
Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert
1(a)	\$117	\$123
1(c)	\$1 351	\$1 415
1(d)	\$5 578	\$5 846
1(e)	\$9 982	\$10 462
1(f)	\$29 360	\$30 769
2	\$587	\$615
2	\$1 174	\$1 230
3(a) and (b)	\$59	\$62
3(b)	\$29	\$31
3(c)	\$5 872	\$6 154
4(a)	\$176	\$185
4(a)	\$352	\$370
4(b)	\$59	\$62
4(b)	\$118	\$124
5	\$235	\$246
5	\$470	\$492
6, 7 and 8	\$59	\$62

- (2) Schedule 1 Parts 2 and 3 are amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting "\$70" in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —

(b) by deleting "\$53" in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —

(c) by deleting "\$29" in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —

(d) by deleting "\$23" in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.